
 

 

 
 

  

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE GIVEN BY THE CITY OF BOULDER, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, AT THE 

TIME AND PLACE SPECIFIED ABOVE. ALL PERSONS, IN FAVOR OF OR OPPOSED TO OR IN ANY MANNER INTERESTED IN ANY OF THE 

FOLLOWING VARIANCES FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS, TITLE 9, BOULDER REVISED CODE 1981; MAY ATTEND SUCH HEARING AND BE 

HEARD IF THEY SO DESIRE. (APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST APPEAR AT THE MEETING.) 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER   

2. BOARD HEARINGS 

Docket No.: BOZ2014-00001 

Address: 1305 Pine Street 

Applicant: Kimbal Musk 

Variance to Owners Accessory Unit floor area limitation: As a part of a proposal to convert an existing two-story 

detached garage into an Owners Accessory Unit (OAU) through internal conversion only; the applicant is requesting a 

variance to allow for the existing 791 square foot detached garage to be converted into a 649 square foot OAU, where 

450 square feet is allowed. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-6-3, BRC 1981. 

 

Docket No.: BOZ2014-00002 

Address: 300 19
th
 Street 

Applicant: Jonathan Anderson 

Setback Variance: As a part of a proposal to raise the roof above an existing non-standard building; the applicant is 

requesting a variance to the side yard setback requirements of the RL-1 zoning district. The increase in height to the roof 

results in a single story building with the following: a side yard setback of 4’ where 25’ is required and where 4’ 

exists. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 

 

Docket No.: BOZ2014-04  

Address: 2003 Pine Street 

Applicants: Andrew and Kristen MacDonald  

Setback Variance: As a part of a proposal to rehabilitate and to construct an addition on to an existing accessory building 

that is on a property that has been made a local historic landmark, the applicants are requesting a variance to the rear and 

side yard from a street setback requirements of the RMX-1 zoning district.  More specifically, the applicants are 

requesting to relocate the building that is currently situated such that portions of it cross the west and north property 

lines.  The proposed rear yard setback will be 1’-0” where 0’ or 3’-0” is required and where the current location of the 

building is within the alley right-of-way. Similarly, the proposed side yard setback from a street will be 1’-0” where 12’-

6” is required and where the current location is within the 20
th
 Street right-of-way. Section of the Land Use Regulations 

to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 

 

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION 

A. Approval of Minutes 

The December 12, 2013 BOZA minutes are scheduled for approval. 

B. Matters from the Board 

C. Matters from the City Attorney 

D. Matters from Planning and Development Services 

4. ADJOURNMENT  

 
For more information call Brian Holmes  or Susan Meissner at 303-441-1880 or via e-mail holmesb@ci.boulder.co.us. Board packets are available at the Boulder 

Public Main Library’s Reference Desk, or at the Planning Department reception area. 

* * * SEE REVERSED SIDE FOR MEETING GUIDELINES * * * 

CITY OF BOULDER  
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT  

MEETING AGENDA  

DATE: Thursday, February 13, 2014 

TIME: Meeting to begin at 5 p.m. 
PLACE: West Conference Room, 1777 Broadway 
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CITY OF BOULDER 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING GUIDELINES 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

The board must have a quorum (three members present) before the meeting can be called to order. 

 

AGENDA 

The board may rearrange the order of the agenda or delete items for good cause. The board may not add items requiring 

public notice. 

 

ACTION ITEMS 

An action item requires a motion and a vote. The general format for hearing of an action item is as follows: 

 

1. Presentations 

 Staff presentation.* 

 Applicant presentation.*Any exhibits introduced into the record at this time must be provided in quantities of 

seven to the Board Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record. 

 Board questioning of staff or applicant for information only. 

 

2. Public Hearing 

 Each speaker will be allowed an oral presentation.*   

 Speakers should introduce themselves, giving name and address. If officially representing a group, homeowners' 

association, etc., please state that for the record as well. 

 Speakers are requested not to repeat items addressed by previous speakers other than to express points of 

agreement or disagreement. Refrain from reading long documents, and summarize comments wherever possible. 

Long documents may be submitted and will become a part of the official record.  When possible, these 

documents should be submitted in advance so staff and the board can review them before the meeting. 

 Speakers should address the Land Use Regulation criteria and, if possible, reference the rules that the board uses 

to decide a case. 

 Any exhibits introduced into the record at the hearing must be provided in quantities of seven to the Board 

Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record. 

 Citizens can send a letter to Planning and Development Services staff at 1739 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80302, 

two weeks before the board meeting, to be included in the Board packet. Correspondence received after this time 

will be distributed at the board meeting. 

 

3. Board Action 

 Board motion. Motions may take any number of forms. With regard to a specific development proposal, the 

motion generally is to either approve the project (with or without conditions), to deny it, or to continue the matter 

to a date certain (generally in order to obtain additional information). 

 Board discussion. This is undertaken entirely by members of the board. The applicant, members of the public or 

city staff participate only if called upon by the Chairperson. 

 Board action (the vote). An affirmative vote of at least three members of the board is required to pass a motion 

approving any action. If the vote taken results in a tie, a vote of two to two, two to one, or one to two, the 

applicant shall be automatically allowed a rehearing.  A tie vote on any subsequent motion to approve or deny 

shall result in defeat of the motion and denial of the application. 

 

MATTERS FROM THE BOARD, CITY STAFF, AND CITY ATTORNEY 

Any board member, Planning and Development Services staff, or the City Attorney may introduce before the board 

matters, which are not included in the formal agenda. 

 

*The Chairperson, subject to the board approval, may place a reasonable time limitation on presentations. 
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Date:  February 7, 2014 
 
Project: 2003 Pine Street 
 
Title:  Written Statement and Review of Variance Criteria 
 
Regarding: Request For Side Yard Setback Variance to a Street and Rear Yard Setback to an 

Alley 
 
To:  Board Of Zoning Adjustments 
  February 13, 2014 Meeting 
 
Copy to: Kristin and Andy MacDonald, Owners 
 
From:  Phil McEvoy, Architect 
  Railton McEvoy Architects 
 

Written Statement 
 
This project has been under review by various City departments and boards since May, 2013.  
On June 21, 2013 a Landmark Designation Application was voluntarily submitted by the owners.  
Plans were submitted to the Landmarks design review committee (Ldrc) through the Landmark 
Alteration Certificate (LAC) review process.   The renovation and additions being constructed 
at 2003 Pine Street were approved by the Lrdc for both the house and the accessory Barn with a 
proposed Owner’s Accessory Unit.  LAC’s were issued for each project on August 28, 2013.  
Following the issuance of the LACs, the Barn Rehabilitation and Owner’s Accessory Unit 
proposal was reviewed by the City’s Planning and Development staff at the request of the 
Landmark’s Board.  On October 7, 2013 a building permit was issued for the construction of an 
addition to the main house.  Work is under way under this building permit.  On November 6, 
2013 the Landmarks Board approved the property for Landmark designation.  On December 3, 
2013 the Owners submitted the application for the Owner’s Accessory Unit (OAU).  On January 
7, 2014 City Council adopted Ordinance No. 7953 designating the property as a local historic 
landmark to be known as the Wheeler-Macdonald House.   
 
During engineering review of the OAU application it was determined that the historic barn could 
not be restored in its current location because it encroaches into the public right-of-way for 20th 
Street and the alley adjacent to the north property line. 
 
Since the project had just received Landmark designation, the applicant with the help of staff, 
presented a proposal to relocate the historic barn onto the site with one foot setbacks on the north 
and west sides.  These setbacks will allow for the preservation of the existing roof overhangs on 
the barn and allow for a new foundation to be installed below the structure.  This location, just 
inside the northwest corner of the site is the closest to the current, historic location of the 
building and it will continue to relate to the existing house in the most similar condition possible 
while allowing for the restoration and rehabilitation of the barn. 
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Criteria for a Variance 
 
Below is the applicant’s written response to each of the criteria continued in Section 9-2-3(h), 
B.R.C. 1981. 
 
Physical Conditions or Disability 
 
The purpose of the variance will be to minimize the change in character of this historic property 
which has recently been approved for a Landmark Alteration Certificate and Landmarks Board 
approval for the relocation just inside the lot in the northwest corner of the site.  This location on 
the property is as close to the historic location of the barn, while still allowing the complete 
restoration of the building within the Form and Bulk Standards of Chapter 9-7 of the Land Use 
Code. 
 
It was determined by Engineering staff that the structure could not be properly restored, with a 
new foundation, given its current location slightly more than 3 feet into the 20th Street ROW and 
slightly over 1 foot into the alley ROW. 
 
Energy Conservation 
 
The proposed variance will comply with the LAC issued August 28, 2013.  The LAC authorized 
the demolition of the shed roof addition on the east end of the barn and the construction of a new 
Owner’s Accessory Unit.  The proposed variance will maintain the plans as approved through the 
LAC for the OAU.  This OAU has been designed and approved by Landmarks Board for 
compatibility with the restoration of the historic barn.  The design includes the use of sprayed 
foam insulation system to maximize the R-Values of the walls and roof construction with a 
resulting projected HERZ Rating that exceeds the maximum rating of 70 allowed for an accessory 
dwelling. 
 
Solar Access 
 
A Solar Study of the proposed building with the setbacks requested has been conducted by the 
architect and is in compliance with Section 9-9-17, Solar Access, B.R.C 1981. 
 
Designated Historic Property 
 
On December 3, 2013 the Owners submitted the application for the Owner’s Accessory Unit 
(OAU) based upon the August 28, 2013 LAC.  On January 7, 2014 City Council adopted 
Ordinance No. 7953 designating the property as a local historic landmark to be known as the 
Wheeler-Macdonald House.  On January 9, 2014 issues relating to the building’s location in the 
right of way were identified in connection with the review of the building permit for the 
rehabilitation and addition to the accessory building. Working with staff, relocation of the 
accessory building to the proposed location was identified as a solution.  The proposed relocation 
requires a setback variance from BOZA.  The proposed building relocation for the barn 
restoration and OAU addition has been reviewed by the Landmarks Board and received 
unanimous approval on February 5, 2014.  During the hearing, Abbey Daniels, of Historic 
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Boulder, expressed their support for the project and setback variance. 
 
Requirements for All Variance Approvals 
 
(A)  The proposed location of the barn is similar to other existing accessory buildings in the same 
alley that have zero or close to zero rear yard setbacks.  This location will not significantly alter 
the historic relationship of the house and barn on this property.  The house and barn/OAU project 
was approved for Landmark status by City Council on January 7, 2014.  On February 5, 2014 the 
relocation of the barn was supported by Landmarks Board for its preservation of the site 
characteristics. 
 
(B)  The subject lot is on the northeast corner of 20th and Pine Streets.  As proposed, the new 
location would offer an increased setback to the nearest adjacent neighboring building across the 
alley to the north.  Additionally, the adjacent neighbor to the east (Joan Cernich, 2011 Pine 
Street) has expressed support for the project.  The proposal will have the added benefit of 
improving sight lines for access to and from the alley onto 20th Street and increase safety for 
pedestrians on the sidewalk.   
 
(C)  The existing accessory building has been in its location within the right of way since it was 
constructed in the 1890’s.  The setback variance will allow the building to be relocated to the 
proposed location, which will allow for the rehabilitation of the building and will have minimal 
impact on the historic relationship of the accessory building to the house.  The proposed 
placement of the building would be the minimum variance that would afford relief.  The 
proposed placement of the building would be to relocate the building four feet to the east from 
20th Street and two feet to the south of the alley.  The additional one foot from each setback is 
proposed to allow the preservation of the historic roof overhangs and is thus the minimum 
variance that allows for the complete restoration of the barn.  Relocation of the building will 
eliminate the encroachment into both rights-of-way.  The variance will allow the addition of the 
approved OAU, which is smaller at 447 sq. ft. than the maximum size allowed.  The variance 
will aid in the preservation of a mature fruit tree and provide clearance for one off street parking 
space.  As proposed, the OAU will measure 12.3 feet east to west while the shed to be removed 
is currently 14.4 feet.  The proposal will reduce the overall length of the building. 
 
(D)  The project architect has conducted a Solar Study for the barn and has determined it will 
meet the provisions of Section 9-9-17, Solar Access, B.R.C. 1981. 
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CITY OF BOULDER 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

ACTION MINUTES 

December 12, 2013, 5 p.m. 

1777 Broadway, West Conference Room 

 

Board Members Present: Michael Hirsch, Thomas Krueger, Christopher Lane, Ellen 

McCready, David Schafer 

Board Members Absent:  
City Attorney Representing Board: Erin Poe 

Staff Members Present: Brian Holmes, Robbie Wyler, Susan Meissner 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 

T. Krueger called the meeting to order at 5:08 p.m. 

 

A. Approval of Minutes: 

On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by M. Hirsch, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 4-0 (C. 

Lane absent) to approve the November 14, 2013 minutes as amended. 

 

B. Matters from Staff 

The board discussed City Council’s request for input for their annual retreat. 

 

2. BOARD HEARING: 

 

Docket No.: BOZ2013-11 

Address: 1109 Pine Street 

Applicants: Alex and Grant Besser 

 

Variance to Owners Accessory Unit floor area limitation: As a part of a proposal to convert an 

existing detached garage into an Owners Accessory Unit (OAU) through internal conversion only; 

the applicants are requesting a variance to allow for the existing 637 square feet detached garage to 

be converted into an OAU, where 450 square feet is allowed. Section of the Land Use Regulations to 

be modified: Section 9-6-3, BRC 1981. 
 

Board Disclosures: 

D. Schafer noted that his wife is friends with the applicant. 

M. Hirsch disclosed that he is acquainted with the applicant. 

 

Staff Presentation: 

B. Holmes presented the item to the board. 

 

Applicant Presentation: 

Alex Besser, the applicant, presented to the board. 

 

Motion: 

On a motion by E. McCready, seconded by D. Schafer, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 5-0 to 

approve the application (Docket 2013-11) as presented. 

 

 



  

 
 

Docket No.: BOZ2013-00012 

Address: 1025 Juniper Avenue 

Applicant: Lanning Schiller 

 

Setback Variance: As a part of a proposal to raise the roof above an existing non-standard  building; 

the applicant is requesting a variance to the rear yard and interior side yard setback requirements of 

the RR-2 zoning district. The increase in height to the roof results in a single story building with the 

following: a rear yard setback of 6.7’ where 25’ is required and where 6.7’ exists; and an interior side 

yard setback of 3’ where 10’ is required and where 3’ exists. Section of the Land Use Regulations to 

be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 
 

Staff Presentation: 

R. Wyler presented the item to the board. 

 

Applicant Presentation: 

Ken Jacques, the applicant’s architect, presented to the board. 

 

Motion: 

On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by C. Lane, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 5-0 to approve the 

application (Docket 2013-12) as presented. 
 

 

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION: 

 

A. Matters from the Board 

 There were no matters from the board. 

 

B. Matters from the City Attorney 

 There were no matters from the City Attorney. 

 

 

 

4. ADJOURNMENT: 

There being no further business to come before the board at this time, BY MOTION 

REGULARLY ADOPTED, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 7:10 P.M. 

  

       APPROVED BY 

 

       _________________________________ 

 

_________________________________ 

DATE 
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